RESOLUTION NO. 2024-xx

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA, DESIGNATING RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING ON JOANN STREET BETWEEN PLACENTIA AVENUE AND FEDERAL AVENUE AND ON FEDERAL AVENUE BETWEEN JOANN STREET AND DARRELL STREET AND AUTHORIZING THE TRANSPORTATION SERVICES MANAGER TO EXTEND THE RESIDENT ONLY PARKING RESTRICTION WITHIN A 1,000 FOOT RADIUS AS NEEDED

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA DOES HEREBY FIND AND DECLARE AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the Costa Mesa City Council has determined that parking is a limited resource on specific streets in Costa Mesa; and

WHEREAS, Section 10-221 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code provides for the

designation of permit only parking areas by resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that residential permit only parking is needed on

Joann Street between Placentia Avenue and Federal Avenue and on Federal Avenue between Joann Street and Darrell Street ("Designated Streets"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Transportation Services Manager should be authorized to extend and/or modify the limits of said prohibitions within a 1,000 foot radius of the above Designated Street to serve the best interests of the neighborhood without further City Council action; and

WHEREAS, Sections 10-82 and 10-83 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code set forth provisions for enforcement and obedience to Code regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA that parking is hereby prohibited on the Designated Streets, at all times, to vehicles without a permit.

Attachment 1

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Transportation Services Manager is hereby authorized to extend and/or modify the limits of said parking prohibition within a 1,000 foot radius of the Designated Streets to serve the best interests of the neighborhood, provided that the approval of such extension or modification is in accordance with City requirements.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 10-82 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code, signs shall be posted to give notice of said parking prohibition.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of February, 2024.

John Stephens, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brenda Green, City Clerk

Kimberly Hall Barlow, City Attorney

THIS PAGE IS RESERVED FOR CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) ss CITY OF COSTA MESA)

I, BRENDA GREEN, City Clerk of the City of Costa Mesa, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is the original of Resolution No. 24-xx and was duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Costa Mesa at a regular meeting held on the 20th day of February, 2024, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereby set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Costa Mesa this 20th day of February, 2024.

Brenda Green, City Clerk